point in time upon delivery of the license under Topic 606 even if it is sold in a rental model or with extended
payment terms, provided collectability is probable. Accordingly, a larger portion of software license revenue is
recognized upfront for such transactions under Topic 606 than under Topic 605.

Term License Early Renewals

The Company previously recognized revenue for term software license renewals upon execution of a license renewal
contract, provided all other revenue recognition requirements were met. Under Topic 606, revenue attributable to
software term license renewals is now recognized at a later date than it would have been recognized under the
previous accounting policy.

11

Edgar Filing: Fidelity National Information Services, Inc. - Form 10-Q

20

Table of Contents
FIDELITY NATIONAL INFORMATION SERVICES, INC.
AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)

Impacts on Financial Statements

The following tables summarize the impacts of Topic 606 adoption on the Company’s Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements (Unaudited).

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet (Unaudited) as of December 31, 2017 (in millions):

As
Previously

Reported Adjustments As
Adjusted

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 665 $ — $665
Settlement deposits 677 — 677
Trade receivables, net 1,650 (26 ) 1,624
Contract assets — 108 108
Settlement receivables 291 — 291
Other receivables 70 — 70
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 253 — 253
Total current assets 3,606 82 3,688
Property and equipment, net 610 — 610
Goodwill 13,730 — 13,730
Intangible assets, net 3,950 (65 ) 3,885
Computer software, net 1,728 — 1,728
Deferred contract costs, net 362 (8 ) 354
Other noncurrent assets 531 — 531
Total assets $ 24,517 $ 9 $24,526
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 1,241 $ — $1,241
Settlement payables 949 — 949
Deferred revenue 688 88 776
Current portion of long-term debt 1,045 — 1,045
Total current liabilities 3,923 88 4,011
Long-term debt, excluding current portion 7,718 — 7,718
Deferred income taxes 1,508 (40 ) 1,468
Deferred revenue 21 85 106
Other long-term liabilities 403 — 403
Total liabilities 13,573 133 13,706
Equity:
FIS stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock — — —
Common stock 4 — 4
Additional paid in capital 10,534 — 10,534

Edgar Filing: Fidelity National Information Services, Inc. - Form 10-Q

21

Retained earnings 4,233 (124 ) 4,109
Accumulated other comprehensive earnings (332 ) — (332 )
Treasury stock, at cost (3,604 ) — (3,604 )
Total FIS stockholders’ equity 10,835 (124 ) 10,711
Noncontrolling interest 109 — 109
Total equity 10,944 (124 ) 10,820
Total liabilities and equity $ 24,517 $ 9 $24,526

12

Edgar Filing: Fidelity National Information Services, Inc. - Form 10-Q

22

Table of Contents
FIDELITY NATIONAL INFORMATION SERVICES, INC.
AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Earnings (Unaudited) for the three months ended September 30, 2017 (in
millions):

As
previously

Reported Adjustments As
Adjusted

Revenue $ 2,198 $ (102 ) $ 2,096
Cost of revenue 1,483 (97 ) 1,386
Gross profit 715 (5 ) 710
Selling, general, and administrative expenses 327 (2 ) 325
Operating income 388 (3 ) 385
Other income (expense):
Interest income (expense), net (84 ) — (84 )
Other income (expense), net (182 ) — (182 )
Total other income (expense), net (266 ) — (266 )
Earnings before income taxes and equity method investment earnings (loss) 122 (3 ) 119
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 51 (1 ) 50
Equity method investment earnings (loss) — — —
Net earnings 71 (2 ) 69
Net (earnings) loss attributable to noncontrolling interest (10 ) — (10 )
Net earnings attributable to FIS common stockholders $ 61 $ (2 ) $ 59

Net earnings per share — basic attributable to FIS common stockholders $ 0.18 $ (0.01 ) $ 0.18
Weighted average shares outstanding — basic 331 331 331
Net earnings per share — diluted attributable to FIS common stockholders $ 0.18 $ (0.01 ) $ 0.18
Weighted average shares outstanding — diluted 336 336 336

13

Edgar Filing: Fidelity National Information Services, Inc. - Form 10-Q

23

Table of Contents
FIDELITY NATIONAL INFORMATION SERVICES, INC.
AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Earnings (Unaudited) for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 (in
millions):

As
previously

Reported Adjustments As
Adjusted

Revenue $ 6,794 $ (292 ) $ 6,502
Cost of revenue 4,677 (280 ) 4,397
Gross profit 2,117 (12 ) 2,105
Selling, general, and administrative expenses 1,110 (6 ) 1,104
Operating income 1,007 (6 ) 1,001
Other income (expense):
Interest income (expense), net (267 ) — (267 )
Other income (expense), net (123 ) — (123 )
Total other income (expense), net (390 ) — (390 )
Earnings before income taxes and equity method investment earnings (loss) 617 (6 ) 611
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 262 (2 ) 260
Equity method investment earnings (loss) — — —
Net earnings 355 (4 ) 351
Net (earnings) loss attributable to noncontrolling interest (24 ) — (24 )
Net earnings attributable to FIS common stockholders $ 331 $ (4 ) $ 327

Net earnings per share — basic attributable to FIS common stockholders $ 1.00 $ (0.01 ) $ 0.99
Weighted average shares outstanding — basic 330 330 330
Net earnings per share — diluted attributable to FIS common stockholders $ 0.99 $ (0.01 ) $ 0.98
Weighted average shares outstanding — diluted 335 335 335

14

Edgar Filing: Fidelity National Information Services, Inc. - Form 10-Q

24

Table of Contents
FIDELITY NATIONAL INFORMATION SERVICES, INC.
AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Earnings (Unaudited) for the three months ended
September 30, 2017 (in millions):

As
Previously

Reported Adjustments As
Adjusted

Net earnings $71 $ (2 ) $69
Other comprehensive earnings, before tax:
Unrealized gain (loss) on investments and derivatives $5 $ — $5
Reclassification adjustment for gain (loss) included in net earnings — — —
Unrealized gain (loss) on investments and derivatives, net 5 — 5
Foreign currency translation adjustments 46 — 46
Minimum pension liability adjustments — — —
Other comprehensive earnings (loss), before tax 51 — 51
Provision for income tax expense (benefit) related to items of other
comprehensive earnings 2 — 2

Other comprehensive earnings (loss), net of tax $49 49 $ —— $49 49
Comprehensive earnings: 120 (2 ) 118
Net (earnings) loss attributable to noncontrolling interest (10 ) — (10 )
Other comprehensive (earnings) loss attributable to noncontrolling interest (4 ) — (4 )
Comprehensive earnings attributable to FIS common stockholders $106 $ (2 ) $104

15

Edgar Filing: Fidelity National Information Services, Inc. - Form 10-Q

25

Table of Contents
FIDELITY NATIONAL INFORMATION SERVICES, INC.
AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Earnings (Unaudited) for the nine months ended September 30,
2017 (in millions):

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Net earnings $355 $ (4 ) $351
Other comprehensive earnings, before tax:
Unrealized gain (loss) on investments and derivatives $(28) $ — $(28)
Reclassification adjustment for gain (loss) included in net earnings — — —
Unrealized gain (loss) on investments and derivatives, net (28 ) — (28 )
Foreign currency translation adjustments 20 — 20
Minimum pension liability adjustments (10 ) — (10 )
Other comprehensive earnings (loss), before tax (18 ) — (18 )
Provision for income tax expense (benefit) related to items of other
comprehensive earnings (11 ) — (11 )

Other comprehensive earnings (loss), net of tax $(7 ) (7 ) $ —— $(7 ) (7 )
Comprehensive earnings: 348 (4 ) 344
Net (earnings) loss attributable to noncontrolling interest (24 ) — (24 )
Other comprehensive (earnings) loss attributable to noncontrolling interest (2 ) — (2 )
Comprehensive earnings attributable to FIS common stockholders $322 $ (4 ) $318

16

Edgar Filing: Fidelity National Information Services, Inc. - Form 10-Q

26

Table of Contents
FIDELITY NATIONAL INFORMATION SERVICES, INC.
AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (Unaudited) for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 (in
millions):

As
Previously

Reported AdjustmentsAs
Adjusted

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net earnings $ 355 $ (4 ) $ 351
Adjustment to reconcile net earnings to net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 1,033 (18 ) 1,015
Amortization of debt issue costs 15 — 15
Gain on sale of assets (55 ) — (55 )
Loss on extinguishment of debt 192 — 192
Stock-based compensation 86 — 86
Deferred income taxes (197 ) 1 (196 )
Net changes in assets and liabilities, net of effects from acquisitions and foreign
currency:
Trade receivables (105 ) (82 ) (187 )
Contract assets — 77 77
Settlement activity (27 ) — (27 )
Prepaid expenses and other assets (20 ) — (20 )
Deferred contract costs (121 ) 10 (111 )
Deferred revenue (70 ) 19 (51 )
Accounts payable, accrued liabilities, and other liabilities (7 ) (3 ) (10 )
Net cash provided by operating activities 1,079 — 1,079

Cash flows from investing activities:
Additions to property and equipment (98 ) — (98 )
Additions to computer software (350 ) — (350 )
Net proceeds from sale of assets 1,307 — 1,307
Other investing activities, net (3 ) — (3 )
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 856 — 856

Cash flows from financing activities:
Borrowings 7,900 — 7,900
Repayment of borrowings and capital lease obligations (9,594 ) — (9,594 )
Debt issuance costs (13 ) — (13 )
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 168 — 168
Treasury stock activity (46 ) — (46 )
Dividends paid (289 ) — (289 )
Distribution to Brazilian Venture partner (23 ) — (23 )
Other financing activities, net (36 ) — (36 )
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (1,933 ) — (1,933 )
Effect of foreign currency exchange rate changes on cash 35 — 35
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 37 — 37

Edgar Filing: Fidelity National Information Services, Inc. - Form 10-Q

27

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 683 — 683
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 720 $ — $ 720

Supplemental cash flow information:
Cash paid for interest $ 266 $ — $ 266
Cash paid for income taxes $ 485 $ — $ 485

17

Edgar Filing: Fidelity National Information Services, Inc. - Form 10-Q

28

Table of Contents
FIDELITY NATIONAL INFORMATION SERVICES, INC.
AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)

(4) Revenue

Disaggregation of Revenue

In the following tables, revenue is disaggregated by primary geographical market, type of revenue, and recurring
nature of revenue recognized. The tables also include a reconciliation of the disaggregated revenue with the
Company’s reportable segments.

For the three months ended September 30, 2018 (in millions):

Reportable Segments
Corporate

IFS GFS and Other Total
Primary Geographical Markets:
North America $1,046 $456 $ 66 $1,568
All others 44 460 12 516
Total $1,090 $916 $ 78 $2,084

Type of Revenue:
Processing and services $879 $509 $ 69 $1,457
License and software related 92 255 — 347
Professional services 40 151 2 193
Hardware and other 79 1 7 87
Total $1,090 $916 $ 78 $2,084

Recurring Nature of Revenue Recognition:
Recurring fees $959 $663 $ 69 $1,691
Non-recurring fees 131 253 9 393
Total $1,090 $916 $ 78 $2,084

18

Edgar Filing: Fidelity National Information Services, Inc. - Form 10-Q

29

Table of Contents
FIDELITY NATIONAL INFORMATION SERVICES, INC.
AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2018 (in millions):

Reportable Segments
Corporate

IFS GFS and Other Total
Primary Geographical Markets:
North America $3,143 $1,343 $ 201 $4,687
All others 132 1,399 38 1,569
Total $3,275 $2,742 $ 239 $6,256

Type of Revenue:
Processing and services $2,711 $1,566 $ 217 $4,494
License and software related 269 730 1 1,000
Professional services 120 438 6 564
Hardware and other 175 8 15 198
Total $3,275 $2,742 $ 239 $6,256

Recurring Nature of Revenue Recognition:
Recurring fees $2,901 $2,042 $ 218 $5,161
Non-recurring fees 374 700 21 1,095
Total $3,275 $2,742 $ 239 $6,256

19

Edgar Filing: Fidelity National Information Services, Inc. - Form 10-Q

30

Table of Contents
FIDELITY NATIONAL INFORMATION SERVICES, INC.
AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)

For the three months ended September 30, 2017 (in millions):

Reportable Segments
As Adjusted

Corporate
IFS GFS and Other Total

Primary Geographical Markets:
North America $997 $464 $ 70 $1,531
All others 41 511 13 565
Total $1,038 $975 $ 83 $2,096

Type of Revenue:
Processing and services $852 $545 $ 76 $1,473
License and software related 94 232 1 327
Professional services 41 197 2 240
Hardware and other 51 1 4 56
Total $1,038 $975 $ 83 $2,096

Recurring Nature of Revenue Recognition:
Recurring fees $911 $703 $ 77 $1,691
Non-recurring fees 127 272 6 405
Total $1,038 $975 $ 83 $2,096

20

Edgar Filing: Fidelity National Information Services, Inc. - Form 10-Q

31

Table of Contents
FIDELITY NATIONAL INFORMATION SERVICES, INC.
AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2017 (in millions):

Reportable Segments
As Adjusted

Corporate
IFS GFS and Other Total

Primary Geographical Markets:
North America $3,044 $1,473 $ 238 $4,755
All others 118 1,591 38 1,747
Total $3,162 $3,064 $ 276 $6,502

Type of Revenue:
Processing and services $2,586 $1,645 $ 243 $4,474
License and software related 289 680 14 983
Professional services 146 733 10 889
Hardware and other 141 6 9 156
Total $3,162 $3,064 $ 276 $6,502

Recurring Nature of Revenue Recognition:
Recurring fees $2,763 $2,112 $ 251 $5,126
Non-recurring fees 399 952 25 1,376
Total $3,162 $3,064 $ 276 $6,502

Contract Balances

The following table provides information about trade receivables, contract assets, and deferred revenue from contracts
with customers (in millions).

As of
September
30,

December
31,

2018 2017
As
adjusted

Trade receivables $1,398 $ 1,624
Contract assets (current) 115 108
Contract assets (non-current), included in other noncurrent assets 96 118
Deferred revenue (current) 692 776
Deferred revenue (non-current) 61 106

The payment terms and conditions in our customer contracts may vary. In some cases, customers pay in advance of
our delivery of solutions or services; in other cases, payment is due as services are performed or in arrears following